
 
 

i 

FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT  TEAM XUE 

INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION MOOT 

24-26 OCTOBER, 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

GERMAN INSTITUTION OF ARBITRATION 

UNDER THE UNCITRAL ARBITRATION RULES ADMINISTERED BY THE DIS 

 

 

 

 

CONTIFICA ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP. 

Claimant 

 

V. 

 

REPUBLIC OF RURITANIA 

Respondent 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEMORIAL FOR CLAIMANT 

22 SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 



 
 

ii 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

LIST OF AUTHORITIES…………………………………………………………………….  iv 

TABLE OF INVESTMENT ARBITRATION DECISIONS……………………………….  iv 

TABLE OF OTHER LEGAL SOURCES…………………………………………………...  vi 

STATEMENT OF FACTS……………………………………………………………………  1 

ARGUMENTS………………………………………………………………………………...  5 

I. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF CONTIFICA ASSET 

MANAGEMENT’S CLAIMS……………………………………………………………...  5 

A. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER CAM’S BIT CLAIMS…………………………  5 

1. The Text of the BIT Provides the Basis for Jurisdiction……………………………  5 

2. The Acquisition of FBI by CAM was Legitimate for the Purposes of Jurisdiction....  7 

i) The Share Purchase Agreement put Ruritania on Notice of Potential Transfer... 7 

ii) Contifica Group’s Internal Restructuring was a Legitimate Business Practice...  8 

B. CAM’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT ARE ADMISSIBLE IN THIS 

ARBITRATION…………………………………………………………………………...  11 

1. The BIT’s Umbrella Clause Makes Breaches of the Share Purchase Agreement 

Violations of the BIT………………………………………………………………..  11 

2. The Actions of the State Property Fund of Ruritania are Attributable to Ruritania.  15 

II. RURITANIA VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE BIT THROUGH THE 

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ITS ADOPTED MEASURES, AND ITS ACTIONS 

AGAINST CAM EMPLOYEES…………………………………………………………...  16 

A. RURITANIA EXPROPRIATED CAM’S FBI INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 4(1) OF THE BIT……………………………………………………………….  18 

1. Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements Destroyed the Value of CAM’s FBI Investments, 

and thus Constituted Expropriation………………………………………....……...  19 

2. Ancillary Factors Support a Finding that the Labeling Requirements Imposed by 

Ruritania Constituted Expropriation………………………………………..……...  21 

i) Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements were Adopted in Violation of CAM’s Due 

Process Rights, thus Further Warranting a Finding of Expropriation………….  21 



 
 

iii 

ii) Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements Lacked a Proportionate Relationship to Their 

Predicate Goals, thus Further Warranting a Finding of Expropriation………..... 22  

B. RURITANIA EXERCISED UNFAIR AND INEQUITABLE TREATMENT TOWARDS CAM’S FBI 

INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED ARTICLE 2(1)(b) OF THE BIT……..…...  23 

1. Ruritania’s Labeling and Packaging Requirements Defeated CAM’s Legitimate 

Expectations, and thus Constituted Unfair and Inequitable Treatment…………....  24 

2. Ruritania’s Arrest and Detention of CAM Employees, Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, 

Amounted to Outright Abuse, and thus Unfair and Inequitable 

Treatment...................................................................................................................  25 

C. RURITANIA FAILED TO AFFORD FULL PROTECTION AND SECURITY TO CAM’S FBI 

INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED ARTICLE 2(1)(b) OF THE BIT………….  27 

1. Ruritania’s Failure to Maintain Stable Conditions for CAM’s FBI Investments 

Constituted a Violation of its Obligation to Provide Full Protection and Security...  27 

2. Ruritania’s Failure to Shield CAM’s FBI Investments from Third-Party Harm 

Constituted a Violation of its Obligation to Provide Full Protection and Security...  28 

D. RURITANIA VIOLATED THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND CONSEQUENTLY 

VIOLATED ARTICLE 6(2) OF THE BIT, THROUGH ITS SALE OF FBI TO CONTIFICA 

SPIRITS…………………………………………………………………………………..  30 

III. MORAL AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM FOR 

RURITANIA’S VIOLATION OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE BIT……………...  30 

A. COMPENSATORY DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM FOR THE LOSS OF SALES 

EXPERIENCED BY ITS FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES AS A RESULT OF THE MEASURES ADOPTED BY 

RURITANIA………………………………………………………………………………  31 

B. MORAL DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM, IN COMPENSATION FOR RURITANIA’S 

ARREST OF MESSRS. GOODFELLOW AND STRAW………………………………………..  33 

IV. CONCLUSION……………………………………………………………………………..  34 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

iv 

LIST OF AUTHORITIES 

Investment Arbitration Decisions 
Abbreviation Full Citation 

Aguas del Tunari 

Aguas del Tunari SA v. Bolivia, ICSID Case 
No. ARB/02/3, Decision on Respondent's 
Objections to Jurisdiction, 21st October 2005. 

Biwater Gauff 

Biwater Gauff (Tanzania) Ltd. v. Tanzania, 
ICSID Case No. ARB/05/22, Award and 
Concurring and Dissenting Opinion, 18th July 
2008. 

Cementownia 

Cementownia "Nowa Huta" SA v. Turkey, 
ICSID Case No. ARB(AG)/06/2, Award, 11th 
September 2009. 

CME 

CME Czech Republic v. Czech Republic, IIC 
61 (2001), Partial Award and Separate 
Opinion, 13th September 2001. 

Desert Line Projects 

Desert Line Projects LLC v. Yemen, ICSID 
Case No. ARB/05/17, Award, 6th February 
2008. 

Eastern Sugar 

Eastern Sugar BV v. Czech Republic, SCC 
Case No. 088/2004, IIC 310 (2007), Partial 
Award and Partial Dissenting Opinion, 27th 
March 2007. 

Eureko 

Eureko BV v. Poland, IIC 98 (2005), Partial 
Award and Dissenting Opinion, 19th August 
2005. 

Glamis Gold 
Glamis Gold Ltd. v. United States, IIC 380 
(2009), Award, 14th May 2009. 

Goetz 

Goetz and Five Belgian Shareholders of 
AFFIMET v. Burundi, ICSID Case No. 
ARB/95/3, Award, 10th February 1999. 

Lemire 
Lemire v. Ukraine, ICSID Case No. 
ARB/06/18, Award, 28th March 2011. 

LG&E 

LG&E Energy Corp., et al. v. Argentina, 
ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Award, 25th July 
2007. 

Metalclad 
Metalclad Corp. v. Mexico, ICSID Case No. 
ARB(AF)/97/1, Award, 25th August 2000. 

Methanex 

Methanex Corp. v. United States, IIC 167 
(2005), Final Award on Jurisdiction and 
Merits, 3rd August 2005. 



 
 

v 

Middle East Cement Shipping 

Middle East Cement Shipping and Handling 
Company SA v. Egypt, ICSID Case No. 
ARB/99/6, Award, 12th April 2002. 

Mobil 

Mobil Corp. Venezuela Holdings BV et al., 
ICSID Case No. ARB/07/27, Decision on 
Jurisdiction, 10th June 2010. 

Noble Ventures Inc.  
Noble Ventures Inc., ICSID Case No. 
ARB/01/11, Award, 5th October 2005. 

OEPC 

Occidental Exploration and Prod. Co. v. 
Ecuador, LCIA Case No. UN3467, IIC 202 
(2004), 1st July 2004. 

Phoenix Action 
Phoenix Action Ltd. v. Czech Republic, ICSID 
Case No. ARB/06/5, Award, 9th April 2009. 

Pope & Talbot 
Pope & Talbot Inc. v. Canada, IIC 192 
(2000), Interim Award, 26th June 2000. 

PSEG (Award)  

PSEG Global Inc. and Konya Ilgin Elektrik 
Üretim ve Ticaret Ltd. Širketi v. Turkey, 
ICSID Case No. ARB/02/5, Award and 
Annex, 19th January 2007. 

PSEG (Decision on Jurisdiction) 

PSEG Global Inc. et al. v. Turkey, ICSID 
Case No. ARB/02/5, Decision on Jurisdiction, 
4th June 2004. 

Saluka 
Saluka Investments BV v. Czech Republic, IIC 
210 (2006), Partial Award, 17th March 2006. 

SD Myers 
SD Myers Inc. v. Canada, IIC 250 (2002), 
Second Partial Award, 21st October 2002. 

Sempra Energy Int'l 

Sempra Energy Int'l v. Argentina, ICSID Case 
No. ARB/02/16, Award, 28th September 
2007. 

SGS v. Pakistan 

SGS Société Générale de Surveillance SA v. 
Pakistan, ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, 
Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, 6th 
August 2003. 

SGS v. Paraguay 

SGS Société Générale de Surveillance SA v. 
Paraguay, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/29, 
Award on merits, 10th February 2012. 

SGS v. Philippines 

SGS Société Générale de Surveillance SA v. 
Philippines, ICSID Case No. ARB/02/6, 
Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction and 
Separate Declaration, 29th January 2004. 

Spyridon Roussalis 
Spyridon Roussalis v. Romania, ICSID Case 
No. ARB/06/1, Award, 7th December 2011. 



 
 

vi 

Tecmed 

Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed SA v. 
Mexico, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/00/2, 
Award, 29th May 2003. 

Telenor Mobile 

Telenor Mobile Communications AS v. 
Hungary, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15, 
Award, 13th September 2006. 

The Factory at Chorzów 

The Factory at Chorzów (Claim for 
Indemnity) (The Merits), Germany v. Poland, 
Permanent Court of International Justice, 
Judgment, 13 September 1928. 

Toto Costruzioni 

Toto Costruzioni Generali SPA v. Lebanon, 
ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Award, 30th 
May 2012. 

Vivendi 

Companñia de Aguas del Aconquija SA and 
Vivendi Universal SA v. Argentina, ICSID 
Case No. ARB/97/3, Award, 20th August 
2007. 

  
Other Legal Sources 

Abbreviation Full Citation 

DOLZER & SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF 
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 

DOLZER & SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF 
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (Oxford 
University Press 2008). 

DUGAN, WALLACE, RUBINS & SABAHI, 
INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION  

 
CHRISTOPHER F. DUGAN, DON WALLACE, JR., 
NOAH D. RUBINS & BORZU SABAHI, 
INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION (Oxford 
University Press 2008). 

Cameron A. Miles, “Corruption, Jurisdiction 
and Admissibility in Investment Claims" 

Cameron A. Miles, "Corruption, Jurisdiction 
and Admissibility in Investment Claims," 3 J. 
Int'l Disp. Settlement 329 (2012). 

GALLAGHER & SHAN, CHINESE INVESTMENT 
TREATIES 

 
NORAH GALLAGHER & WENHUA SHAN, 
CHINESE INVESTMENT TREATIES: POLICIES 
AND PRACTICE (Oxford University Press 
2009). 

Christopher Schreuer, Full Protection and 
Security 

Christopher Schreuer, "Full Protection and 
Security" 1 J. Int'l Disp. Settlement 353 
(2010). 



 
 

vii 

Reinisch 

August Reinisch, Part II, Chapter 11 
Expropriation, in THE OXFORD HANDBOOK OF 
INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW (Peter T. 
Muchlinski, Frederico Ortino & Christopher 
Schreuer eds., 2008). 

U.S.-Uruguay BIT 

Treaty Between the United States of America 
and the Oriental Republic of Uruguay 
Concerning the Encouragement and 
Reciprocal Protection of Investment, U.S.-
Uru., Nov. 4, 2005, T.I.A.S. No. 06-1101. 

UNCTAD I 

 
UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON TRADE 
AND DEVELOPMENT, PUB. NO. E.12.II.D.7, 
EXPROPRIATION (2012). 

UNCTAD II 

 
UNITED NATIONS CONFERENCE ON TRADE 
AND DEVELOPMENT, PUB. NO. E.11.II.D.15, 
FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT (2012). 

VANDEVELDE, BILATERAL INVESTMENT 
TREATIES: HISTORY, POLICY, AND 
INTERPRETATION  

 
KENNETH J. VANDEVELDE, BILATERAL 
INVESTMENT TREATIES: HISTORY, POLICY, 
AND INTERPRETATION (Oxford University 
Press 2010).  

 

 

 



 
 

1 

STATEMENT OF FACTS  

1. This arbitration concerns the Republic of Ruritania’s liability under international law for 

targeting a foreign investor with economically discriminatory policies that significantly 

devalued its investment in Ruritania.  

2. On March 15, 1997, Ruritania and Cronos signed the Treaty of Mutual Promotion and 

Protection of Foreign Investment (the “BIT”).  

3. The Claimant, Contifica Asset Management Corp. (“CAM” or “Claimant”), a company 

incorporated under the laws of the State of Cronos, is a subsidiary of Contifica Enterprises 

Plc. (“Contifica Group”), an international conglomerate incorporated in Prosperia. The 

Contifica Group consists of numerous holding and operating companies incorporated in over 

40 jurisdictions and its shares are traded on all major stock exchanges, including Euronext, 

HKSE, LSE and NYSE.  

 

Acquisition of Freecity Breweries, Inc. by the Contifica Group 

4. Freecity Breweries, Inc. (“FBI”) is Ruritania’s oldest and largest brewery.  Founded in 1928, 

it was originally a state-owned enterprise controlled by the State Property Fund of Ruritania. 

Its signature brand, “FREEBREW,” is known for its distinctive flavoring derived from 

Reyhan, a plant unique to the Hillmagore region of Ruritania that has traditionally been added 

to a number of local food products.  

5. FBI was a successful and profit-generating asset for many years. However, the crippling 

effects of the economic crisis led the Ruritanian government to decide to privatize a number 

of its assets in an effort to address its significant budget deficit. As a result, in 2008 the State 

Property Fund of Ruritania, a state establishment incorporated under the laws of Ruritania, 

elected to sell FBI to a private investor.  

6. Contifica Spirits S.p.A., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Contifica Group, won the 

international tender for FBI on June 30, 2008, and, on the same day, entered into a Share 

Purchase Agreement providing for the acquisition of all shares in FBI for USD 300 million. 

The Share Purchase Agreement permitted Contifica Spirits to transfer its shares to any 

member of the Contifica Group. 

7. Contifica Spirits subsequently turned the brewery into a state-of-the-art facility, investing in 

technology, design, and equipment. Brewery output increased by 30% to 130 million 
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decaliters per annum and the brewery was even recognized in 2010 as the “safest place to 

work” in Ruritania. In addition, FBI was integrated into the Contifica Group’s extensive 

global procurement network, with other Contifica subsidiaries supplying bottles, aluminum 

cans, yeast, hops and barley to FBI.  

8. As part of general corporate restructuring within the Contifica Group, the shares in FBI were 

transferred from Contifica Spirits S.p.A. to CAM.  As part of the transfer, CAM also acquired 

the rights to the principal intellectual property used by FBI including trademarks 

corresponding to the brands of beer produced by FBI (including FREEBREW, RURILITE 

and HILLMAGORE STOUT) and the trade dress registrations with respect to the designs of 

the beer bottles and cans, including the iconic 0.8 liter FREEBREW bottle. This transfer 

occurred in March 2010. 

 

Ruritania Passes the Regulation of Sale and Marketing of Alcoholic Beverages Act (“MAB Act”) 

9. The Ruritanian parliament adopted the Regulation of Sale and Marketing of Alcoholic 

Beverages Act (“MAB Act”) on November 20, 2010.  

10. The MAB Act outlaws marketing of alcoholic beverages (including beer) on television and at 

sporting events, prohibits the sale of beer at sport facilities, outdoors and at any place between 

the hours of 9 pm and 9 am, and requires that the trademarks/brands of beer be written in the 

same font and color as all other text on the label (the “plain labeling requirement”). The MAB 

Act also forbids the sale of alcohol in containers over 0.51 liters in size.   

11. In response to the MAB Act, FBI implemented a comprehensive reconfiguration of its 

FREEBREW bottling facilities, which was completed in April 2011. The steps taken by FBI 

to bring its products and facilities into compliance with the MAB Act produced a 60% 

decrease in sales during the first two quarters of 2011, resulting in a loss of net income of 

approximately USD 10 million and a loss of revenue of 60%.  

 

Ruritania Mandates Label Warning for FREEBREW 

12. On June 15, 2011, the Human Health Research Institute (“HRI”), an independent, 

government-funded institution whose Executive Director and the majority of its Board of 

Supervisors are appointed by the Ministry of Health and Social Security of Ruritania 
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(“MRSS”) released a report on the effects of Reyhan on human health. This study built upon 

an interim report presented by the HRI to the MRSS in 2005.  

13. Two weeks after the publication of the final report, the MRSS responded to the results of the 

HRI study by adopting an ordinance (“Reyhan Ordinance”) requiring any product containing 

Reyhan concentrate to be labeled with an explicit warning: “This product contains Reyhan 

concentrate, consumption of which according to the results of scientific research may lead to 

higher risk of cardiac complications.” 

14. On August 20, 2011, FBI wrote to the MRSS to voice its opinion of the Reyhan study. Among 

the issues raised by FBI were the high dosage of Methyldioxidebenzovat used in the study and 

the fact that the effects of other FREEBREW ingredients such as alcohol were not addressed 

separately. FBI also included a report by an independent scientist, who expressed the view 

that the HRI report should also have considered other factors such as smoking, diet and 

weight of the study’s subjects.  

15. FBI requested that the Reyhan Ordinance be lifted pending further investigation. Five days 

later, the MRSS denied the request, opting for a precautionary approach in light of the serious 

nature of the public health concerns at stake.  

16. FBI’s competitors took advantage of emerging concerns surrounding Reyhan created through 

the Reyhan Ordinance, targeting FBI’s FREEBREW brand with negative publicity.  

17. Following the introduction of the Reyhan Ordinance, FBI’s sales fell by an additional 20%, 

with its revenue in the last quarter of 2011 falling to 10% of that of the same period in 2009. 

FBI responded to its disappointing financial performance with a large-scale analysis of 

redundancies, which resulted in the termination of over half of its employees.  

18. Because decreased production, revenue, and profits have led FBI to fail to comply with the 

financial covenants established by its various credit facilities, the company is engaged in 

ongoing negotiations with its lenders. Fortunately for FBI, on September 15, 2012, its lenders 

agreed not to declare default or enforce their security rights over FBI assets, on the condition 

that they be provided with an additional security package consisting of pledge of: (1) all of 

FBI’s tangible assets; (2) all shares of FBI; and (3) any claims and recovery that CAM may 

receive in this arbitration.  

 

Ruritania Detains FBI and Contifica Employees 
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19. Based on claims that Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, executives of FBI and the Contifica 

Group, were involved in bribing officials of the State Property Fund of Ruritania in 

connection with the acquisition of the FBI shares, the Prosecutor’s Office commenced an 

investigation of these individuals on December 1, 2011. Less than three weeks later, the 

Office notified Goodfellow and Straw of these ongoing criminal proceedings, and informed 

their lawyers that Goodfellow and Straw might be summoned for an interrogation in the 

beginning of 2012. However, on December 23, 2011, after being informed by their lawyers 

that they were free to leave the nation, Goodfellow and Straw were detained in Ruritania’s 

Freecity International Airport before boarding a flight to Prosperia, 

20. A video of the detention of the two suspects, captured by a security camera, was passed by 

police to Free TV, which aired it later the same day. In an interview with the channel, a 

spokesman for the Prosecutor’s Office commented: “[the law enforcement agencies of 

Ruritania] will not let people responsible for corruption escape investigation.” 

21. Goodfellow and Straw were detained in the Freecity Airport until January 3, 2012, at which 

time they were released without explanation. In June 2012, the criminal investigation was 

terminated due to insufficient evidence. Ruritanian officials never apologized for the arrests or 

offered any compensation to Messrs. Goodfellow or Straw. 
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ARGUMENTS 

 

I. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF CONTIFICA ASSET 

MANAGEMENT’S CLAIMS. 

22. Contifica Asset Management claims arise out of Ruritania’s breaches of both the BIT and the 

Share Purchase Agreement.  The BIT and other relevant sources of law make it clear that this 

tribunal has jurisdiction to adjudicate all aspects of this dispute.  First, CAM’s bona fide 

investment in FBI is protected under the BIT.  Second, the explicit language of the BIT brings 

CAM’s purchase agreement claims under this tribunal’s jurisdiction because the State 

Property Fund of Ruritania, which entered the agreement, is an organ of the state and 

Ruritania is responsible for its conduct. 

 

A. THIS TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION OVER CAM’S BIT CLAIMS. 

23. CAM”s claims under the BIT are based on Ruritania’s violation of Article 4 of the BIT.  

Ruritania took measures that had the cumulative effect of expropriating CAM’s investments 

associated with FBI.  Article 8 of the BIT states that disputes of this type are to be submitted 

to arbitration before an ad hoc arbitral tribunal established in accordance with the rules of 

UNCITRAL.  CAM’s investment in FBI meets all of the requirements of Article 8 giving this 

tribunal jurisdiction.  CAM acquired its shares in FBI as part of the Contifica Group’s 

legitimate internal restructuring so it is proper for it to bring claims in this arbitration.  

Ruritania’s argument that CAM engaged in “treaty shopping” has no merit.  This tribunal has 

jurisdiction to consider the substance of the dispute involving Ruritania’s treatment of CAM’s 

investment in FBI. 

 

1. The Text of the BIT Provides the Basis for Jurisdiction. 

24. The tribunal’s jurisdiction to adjudicate this dispute is based on Article 8 of the BIT.  The 

terms of the BIT determine are the source of protection for both investors and investments.  

As the Saluka Investments tribunal noted, “the predominant factor which must guide the 

Tribunal’s exercise of its functions is the terms which the parties to the Treaty now in 

question have agreed to establish the Tribunal’s jurisdiction.”1 

                                                             
1 Saluka, ¶ 241. 
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25. Those terms are found in the BIT.  Article 8 states:  

Disputes concerning Investments between a Contracting State and 
an Investor of the other Contracting State under this Treaty should 
as far as be settled amicably between the parties to the dispute.  A 
dispute, which cannot be settled amicable within a period of three 
months from written notification of a claim by the Investor, shall be 
submitted to international arbitration if the investor so wishes.2 
 

At no point has Ruritania argued that this tribunal has not been constituted properly in 

accordance with the BIT.  Nor has it argued that CAM is not an entity with a real connection 

to Cronos, a contracting state under the BIT.  Rather, its sole objection to jurisdiction is that 

CAM is not a bona fide investor with an investment in Ruritania. 

26. Article 1 of the BIT includes explicit definitions of both “investment” and “investor” that 

make it clear that CAM’s investments associated with FBI meet the requirements for 

protection.   

27. According to the BIT: 

‘Investment’ means every asset which is directly or indirectly 
invested in accordance with laws and regulations of the Contracting 
State in which territory the Investment is made by Investors of the 
other Contracting State.  The investments include in particular, but 
not exclusively: (a) movable and immovable property as well as any 
other rights in rem, such as mortgages, liens and pledges; (b) shares 
of companies and other kinds of interest in companies; . . . (d) 
intellectual property rights, in particular copyrights and related 
rights, patens, utility-model patents, industrial designs, trademarks, 
plant variety rights; (e) trade-names trade and business secrets, 
technical processes, know-how, and good-will.3 
 

28. CAM clearly satisfies this definition.  It owns all of the shares of FBI.  It owns all of FBI’s 

assets including its state of the art production facility.  It owns FBI’s intellectual property, 

trademarks, and trade dress regulations.   

29. Article 1 also articulates the definition of “investor.”  “The term ‘Investor’ means with regards 

to each Contracting State . . . (b) any entity which is established in accordance with, and 

recognized as a legal person by the law of that Contracting State . . . which is the owner, 

possessor or shareholder of an Investment in the territory of the other Contracting State.”4 

                                                             
2 Article 8 (1). 
3 Article 1 (1). 
4 Article 1 (3). 
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Again, Ruritania does not, indeed it cannot, argue that CAM fails this definition.  CAM is 

indisputably a legal person established in accordance with the laws of the State of Cronos, a 

contracting state.  CAM is indisputably the owner, possessor or shareholder of an investment 

in Ruritania because it owns all of the shares and assets of FBI. 

30. An analysis of the terms of the BIT shows that CAM is an investor with an investment within 

the meaning of the treaty.  As the Saluka Investments tribunal noted, this is enough to vest this 

tribunal with jurisdiction to adjudicate the dispute between CAM and Ruritania: “it is not 

open to the Tribunal to add other requirements which the parties could themselves have added 

[to the BIT] but which they omitted to add.”5 

 

2. The Acquisition of FBI by CAM was Legitimate for the Purposes of Jurisdiction. 

31. The clear terms of the BIT vest this tribunal with jurisdiction over this dispute.  Ruritania 

objects not to the argument that CAM, strictly speaking, meets the textual requirements for 

BIT protection.  Rather its jurisdictional argument can be isolated to a narrower objection that 

the “circumstances of the transfer of shares in FBI to CAM” constituted an “abuse of 

process.”6  Setting aside the fact that the BIT does not condition this tribunal’s jurisdiction on 

the “circumstances of transfer,” Ruritania’s objections have no merit.  First, the Share 

Purchase Agreement between the State Property Fund of Ruritania and Contifica Spirits 

contemplated transfer of the shares in FBI to any member of the Contifica Group—including 

CAM.  Moreover, the type of intra-group restructuring that led to CAM’s acquisition of the 

shares in FBI is an entirely legitimate and recognized business practice that does not defeat 

CAM’s ability to assert the protection of the BIT in this arbitration.  

 

i) The Share Purchase Agreement put Ruritania on Notice of Potential Transfer. 

32. As part of Ruritania’s response to budget deficits, the State Property Fund privatized 

government assets including FBI.  When the Fund entered a Share Purchase Agreement with 

Contifica Spirits, the agreement included a clause that permitted Contifica Spirits to transfer 

the shares in FBI that it was purchasing to any member of the Contifica Group.7 

                                                             
5 Saluka, ¶ 241. 
6 Statement of Defense, ¶¶ 5, 9. 
7 Exhibit No. 2, Appendix 7, 9.2.1. 
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33. Subsequently, Contifica Spirits exercised its prerogative under the agreement and transferred 

its shares in FBI to CAM.  This transaction was clearly contemplated by the initial Share 

Purchase Agreement.  

34. In Mobil v. Venezuela, the tribunal considered a factual situation similar to this one involving 

transfer of shares to an entity incorporated in a country that offered investment treaty 

protection.  In that case, the Tribunal found it significant that the claimant put the respondent 

on notice of its internal restructuring even though it had “no contractual obligation” to do so.8  

The respondent raised no objection at the time of the restructuring.9 

35. By virtue of the Share Purchase Agreement, Ruritania was on notice that Contifica Spirits 

might transfer the shares in FBI to any other member of the Contifica Group at any time.  

There is no evidence that Ruritania objected to the restructuring that led to CAM’s acquisition 

of the shares in FBI. 

36. Like in Mobil,10 these factors weigh strongly in CAM’s favor.  Contifica Spirits had every 

right to transfer its shares in FBI to CAM.  Because the Share Purchase Agreement that the 

State Property Fund entered into explicitly contemplated such a transfer, Ruritania was on 

notice that a different member of the Contifica Group might acquire FBI at any time.  It 

cannot now object to the validity of such a transfer. 

 

ii) Contifica Group’s Internal Restructuring was a Legitimate Business Practice. 

37. Contifica Group’s decision to reorganize its corporate structure and transfer the shares in FBI 

to CAM was a legitimate business practice.  The transfer does not extinguish CAM’s right to 

seek protection for its FBI investments under the BIT.  The essence of Ruritania’s objection to 

this tribunal’s jurisdiction over CAM’s BIT claims is that CAM acquired FBI to gain BIT 

protection.  Several Tribunals have considered similar objections and held that internal 

business restructuring to enhance treaty protection is “perfectly legitimate”11 and not an 

“abuse of right.”  In light of the relevant authorities, the scant evidence that Ruritania presents 

to argue CAM’s claims are inappropriate is not persuasive. 

                                                             
8 Mobil, ¶ 192. 
9 Id. 
10 See id. at ¶ 206. 
11 Id. at ¶ 204. 



 
 

9 

38. Mobil v. Venezuela provides the most analogous factual background to this case.  There, 

Mobil Corporation and its subsidiaries made investments in Venezuela’s petroleum industry.12  

Anticipating that the government of Venezuela would take certain measures including 

nationalization of the industry, Mobil inserted a Dutch company into the corporate chain for 

its Venezuela investments.13  Venezuela argued that the Dutch company could not bring 

claims under the BIT between Venezuela and the Netherlands because the company was 

created as an “abuse of the corporate form and blatant treaty-shopping.”14  The claimants 

acknowledged that “the aim of the restructuring of their investments in Venezuela through a 

Dutch holding was to protect those investments against breaches of their rights by the 

Venezuelan authorities by gaining access to ICSID arbitration through the BIT.”15  This 

business practice, the tribunal found, “was a perfectly legitimate goal as far as it concerned 

future disputes.”16  Consequently, the tribunal reasoned that it had jurisdiction. 

39. Similarly, CAM’s acquisition of FBI as part of the Contifica Group’s internal restructuring 

was perfectly legitimate even if it was motivated by nothing more than the goal of securing 

further protection for a sizable investment in Ruitania.   

40. In Aguas del Tunari the Tribunal also considered the propriety of a transfer of shares to a BIT-

protected corporation.  It found that the corporation could bring its BIT claims despite the 

respondent’s argument that “the availability of the BIT is the result of strategic changes in the 

corporate structure that . . . rise to the level of fraud or abuse of corporate form.”17  The 

Tribunal noted that the record failed to establish why the claimant’s chose their particular 

corporate structure.18  But it also noted that “a decision as to where to locate a joint venture is 

often driven by taxation considerations, although other factors such as the availability of BITs 

can be important to such a decision, and it is not uncommon in practice, and – absent a 

particular limitation – not illegal to locate one’s operations in a jurisdiction perceived to 

provide a beneficial regulatory and legal environment in terms, for examples, of taxation or 

the substantive law of the jurisdiction, including the availability to a BIT.”19  

                                                             
12 Id. at ¶¶17-18. 
13 Id. at ¶¶19-20. 
14 Id. at ¶27. 
15 Id. at ¶204. 
16 Id. 
17 Aguas del Tunari, ¶330. 
18 Id. at ¶330(b). 
19 Id. at ¶330(c)-(d). 



 
 

10 

41. Even if this tribunal were to assume that CAM acquired the FBI shares for no other reason 

than to seek BIT protection, these cases indicate that the Tribunal would still have jurisdiction 

because this practice is not to be per se disapproved of.20   

42. Ruritania points to three pieces of evidence to support its argument that CAM was “treaty 

shopping” and its acquisition of FBI was motivated by nothing more than the prospect of 

access to BIT-protection.  Analysis of the circumstances surrounding the acquisition fail to 

bear this argument out. 

43. First, Ruritania argues that the timing of the acquisition shows that the Contifica Group was 

“anticipating that tougher regulations [for FBI] would be adopted” in the wake of the New 

Way Party’s recently acquired parliamentary majority.21  Even if Contifica anticipated some 

tougher regulations on the sale and marketing of alcohol, the share transfer to CAM took 

place before Ruritania implemented any of the policies that form the basis of this 

expropriation claim.  The BIT would be of little utility to CAM if Ruritania’s new policies did 

not so completely destroy the value of its FBI investment.  And Ruritania does not argue that 

CAM or the Contifica Group anticipated the magnitude of the adverse and disproportionate 

effect the new laws would have on FBI.  

44.  In fact, the legislative act that proved most harmful to FBI was passed with the vote of only 

207 of the 400 members of the Ruritanian parliament.  The closeness of this vote indicates 

that no member of the Contifica Group could have reasonably predicted that crippling 

economic harm to FBI was a foregone conclusion in the wake of the New Way Party’s 

electoral success several months prior. 

45. Second, Ruritania suggests that the consideration CAM paid for the FBI shares was nominal 

and thus not a real investment.  “[T]he existence of a nominal price is not a bar to a finding 

that there exists an investment.”22  In this case both the transferee and transferor were 

members of the Contifica Group so concerns about the price should not be significant.  

Furthermore, the price paid to transfer the shares in FBI did nothing to diminish the actual 

financial value of FBI as a going concern.   

                                                             
20 Cementownia, ¶ 117. 
21 Statement of Defense, ¶ 6. 
22 Phoenix Action, ¶ 119. 
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46. Finally, Ruritania points to a memorandum written by Adam Straw to Lucas Goodfellow 

which advocates restructuring the Contifica Group assets to “achieve further protection.”23  It 

makes no specific mention of Ruritania or FBI, but rather suggests transferring assets to a 

country that “has an investor-friendly environment.”24  The memorandum points to CAM as 

an ideal transferee because it is incorporated in Cronos in which “dividends, royalty payments 

and income received from sale of shares are taxed at acceptable rates.”25  The memorandum 

never references BIT protection as a motivation for transferring any assets.  As the Aguas del 

Tunari tribunal suggested is common, this transfer was motivated primarily by tax 

considerations.   

47. Ruritania has failed to present any compelling evidence or legal theory to show that CAM did 

not legitimately acquire its shares in FBI.  The weight of the facts and the authorities demands 

the conclusion that CAM is a BIT-protected investor with an investment in Ruritania.  This 

Tribunal may therefore exercise jurisdiction over CAM’s BIT claims. 

 

B. CAM’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT ARE ADMISSIBLE IN THIS 

ARBITRATION. 

48. In addition to its claims that Ruritania violated the BIT by taking actions that expropriated 

CAM’s investment in FBI, CAM alleges that Ruritania breached the terms of the Share 

Purchase Agreement.  Ruritania denies that this tribunal has the power to adjudicate the latter 

claim because the Share Purchase Agreement provides a different dispute resolution 

mechanism.  The “umbrella clause” contained in Article 6(2) of the BIT defeats Ruritania’s 

argument because it makes Ruritania’s breach of contract a breach of the BIT.  This clause 

brings CAM’s Share Purchase Agreement claims under the jurisdiction of this tribunal.  

Finally, the record in this case makes clear that the State Property Fund is an organ of the state 

so that Ruritania is responsible for the fund’s acts.  This Tribunal therefore has jurisdiction to 

admit and adjudicate CAM’s Share Purchase Agreement claims. 

 

1. The BIT’s Umbrella Clause Makes Breaches of the Share Purchase Agreement 

Violations of the BIT. 

                                                             
23 Exhibit RX1. 
24 Id. 
25 Id. 
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49. The BIT contains an umbrella clause that provides that “each Contracting State shall fulfill 

any other obligations it may have entered into with an Investor or an Investment of an 

Investor of the other Contracting State.”26  The discussion in the preceding sections makes it 

pellucid that CAM and its investment in FBI are protected under the BIT.  The umbrella 

clause therefore protects CAM in this case.  The plain meaning and structure of the umbrella 

clause incorporate Ruritania’s obligations under the Share Purchase Agreement into the BIT.  

50. Ruritania’s contractual duties fall under the category of “other obligations” that the umbrella 

clause references.  Thus the ordinary meaning of the terms of the umbrella clause demands the 

conclusion that the clause is violated when Ruritania fails to fulfill its obligations under the 

Share Purchase Agreement.27  Ruritania’s obligations under the Share Purchase Agreement 

fall under this tribunal’s jurisdiction. 

51. The language used in a BIT ultimately determines whether the treaty protects outside private 

contractual obligations between a contracting state and foreign investors.28  

52. Tribunals have generally interpreted umbrella clauses broadly, finding that they integrate 

contracting states’ private contractual obligations.29 Moreover, legal scholars have continually 

interpreted contractual claims clauses in this manner.30  

53. In Noble Ventures Inc. v. Romania, for example, the tribunal held that an umbrella clause in 

the US-Romania BIT integrated private contractual obligations made by the treaty’s 

contracting states.31 The contractual claims clause at issue specifically provided that “Each 

[contracting state] shall observe any obligation it may have entered into with regard to 

investments.”32  

54. The Noble Ventures tribunal reasoned that the use of mandatory language, such as “shall,” in 

the clause indicated it effectuated an affirmative obligation on contracting states.33 Next, the 

                                                             
26 Article 6(2). 
27 VANDEVELDE, BILATERAL INVESTMENT TREATIES: HISTORY, POLICY, AND INTERPRETATION 265 (The ordinary 
meaning of a the terms in a clause controls). 
28 SGS v. Pakistan, ¶164; GALLAGHER & SHAN, 6.24.  
29 See, e.g., SGS v. Paraguay, ¶ 93 (expressly rejecting prior tribunals’ restrictive interpretations of BIT contractual 
claims). 
30 See, e.g., DUGAN, WALLACE, RUBINS & SABAHI, INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION 590 (“Elevating ‘mere’ 
contractual disputes involving foreign investors to the international level is fully consistent with a central goal of both 
the international commercial arbitration system and the investment treaty regime: to create a neutral, impartial forum 
for the … resolution of transnational disputes.”). 
31 Noble Ventures Inc., ¶ 56. 
32 Id. at ¶ 32. 
33 Id.   
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tribunal reasoned that the use of the phrase “entered into” demonstrated that the 

“obligation[s]” referred to in the clause included outside private contractual obligations, as 

parties typically employ this phrase in reference to contractual agreements.34 And, finally, the 

tribunal noted that the use of broad language, such as “any obligations,” indicated that the 

clause should be interpreted expansively, as integrating all outside private contractual 

obligations made by contracting states.35 In support of each of these reasons, the tribunal 

maintained that it was following the general rules of interpretation mandated by the Vienna 

Convention on the Law of Treaties, which requires that treaties be interpreted “in good faith 

in accordance with the ordinary meaning to be given to the terms of the treaty.”36  

55. The Noble Ventures Tribunal concluded that the umbrella clause was intended “to equate 

contractual obligations governed by municipal law to international treaty obligations 

established in [the] BIT.”37  In the same way, Ruritania’s obligations under the Share 

Purchase Agreement become obligations under the BIT. 

56. Other tribunals have also recognized that similarly worded umbrella clauses make a state’s 

breach of contractual obligations a breach of treaty.  The Eureko v. Poland tribunal considered 

a BIT umbrella clause that required each party to “observe any obligations it may have 

entered into with regard to investments of investors of the other Contracting Party.”38  The 

tribunal reasoned that this language gave it jurisdiction to resolve a purely contractual claim.39 

57. The tribunal in Spyridon Roussalis v. Romania relied on the previous two cases to reach its 

conclusion that “applying the umbrella clause...of the Treaty, the Tribunal has jurisdiction 

over Claimant’s Investment Claim...without regard for the dispute resolution clause” in the 

contract.40 

58. CAM’s argument for jurisdiction is strengthened because of the nature of Ruritania’s 

contractual breach.  Ruritania breached the warranty provision of the Share Purchase 

Agreement when the Ministry of Health adopted an ordinance requiring FBI’s chief product to 

be labeled with the following warning: “This product contains Reyhan concentrate, 

consumption of which according to the results of scientific research may lead to higher risk of 
                                                             
34 Id. 
35 Id. (emphasis added).  
36 Id. at ¶ 50 (citing United Nations Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 31, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331). 
37 Noble Ventures, ¶ 61. 
38 Eureko, ¶¶ 256-57. 
39 Id.  
40 Spyridon Roussalis, ¶ 781. 
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cardiac complications.”41  This ordinance was based on research that the Ministry of Health 

possessed in 2005—well before it entered the Share Purchase Agreement.42  Ruritania used its 

power as sovereign to require the labeling change in spite of the Share Purchase Agreement 

which warranted that the state had no knowledge of FBI posing any extraordinary health risks 

to consumers.43  Even Tribunals that have adopted severely limited understandings of the 

scope of umbrella clauses agree that when a state exercises its sovereign authority in a way 

that breaches a contractual obligation resulting claims can be brought under the BIT.44 

59. The location of the umbrella clause in the BIT shows that it is meant to create a substantive 

obligation for the host state. 

60. In SGS v. Pakistan, a tribunal held that a contractual claims clause in the Pakistan-Switzerland 

BIT did not amount to an umbrella clause, and thus did not integrate private contractual 

obligations made by the treaty’s contracting states.45 The tribunal reasoned that the location of 

the clause within the BIT was determinative.46 The contractual claims clause was located 

several articles away from the BIT’s substantive obligation clauses—such as its free and 

equitable treatment clause and expropriation clause. The tribunal reasoned that this separation 

between the contractual claims clause and the treaty’s substantive obligation clauses indicated 

that the contractual claims clause did not effectuate a substantive obligation on contracting 

states.47 Accordingly, as reading the clause as an umbrella clause would—by integrating 

outside private contractual obligations under the treaty—render it a substantive obligation 

clause, the tribunal held the contractual claims clause to not be an umbrella clause.48 

61. In contrast to clause in SGS v. Pakistan, Article 6(2) of the BIT is located among the other 

substantive obligation clauses of the BIT. The substantive obligation clauses Article 6(1) (the 

BIT’s most favorable nation provision) and Article 4 (the BIT’s expropriation provision) 

immediately precede Article 6(2). Unlike in the Pakistan-Switzerland BIT, Article 6(2) should 

also be interpreted as a substantive obligation clause.   

                                                             
41 Statement of Claim, ¶ 15. 
42 Statement of Claim, ¶ 16. 
43 Exhibit No. 2, Appendix 7, 9.2.1. 
44 See, e.g., Sempra Energy Int’l. 
45 SGS v. Pakistan, ¶ 173. 
46 Id. at ¶ 170. 
47 Id.  
48 Id. at ¶173. 
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62. The Article 6(2) umbrella clause brings CAM’s Share Purchase Agreement claims under the 

protection of the BIT.  The text of the BIT and the relevant authorities are aligned to support 

the conclusion that this tribunal has jurisdiction over CAM’s claim that Ruritania breached the 

Share Purchase Agreement. 

 

2. The Actions of the State Property Fund of Ruritania are Attributable to Ruritania.  

63. Ruritania’s final argument against this tribunal’s power to adjudicate the Share Purchase 

Agreement dispute is that that the state bears no liability for the agreement because it was 

entered into by the State Property Fund of Ruritania.  This bold evasion should not persuade 

the tribunal.  The record shows that the State Property Fund is an organ of the state.  It carried 

out governmental policy.  Its actions are attributable to Ruritania, and Ruritania is liable for 

breaching the agreement. 

64. Ruritania argues that its State Property Fund is a separate legal entity.49  While this may be 

true, it does not absolve Ruritania for the actions of the fund. 

65. The State Property Fund acted as an organ of the government of Ruritania.  The functions of 

the Fund, and not its formal designation, are what matter for purposes of attributing its acts to 

the state.50  The Fund, as a state establishment, performs functions as an arm of the 

government.  When Ruritania found itself in economic turmoil and its public finances in 

deficit, its government made the policy decision to privatize certain assets.51  As one piece of 

this privatization scheme, the Fund sold FBI.  So not only is the Fund established by the state, 

it carries out state policies. 

66. Article 4 of the International Law Commission’s Draft articles on Responsibility of States for 

Internationally Wrongful Acts provides the framework for analyzing when an entity’s acts are 

attributable to the state.  It says in relevant part:  

[T]he conduct of any State organ shall be considered an act of that 
State under international law, whether the organ exercises 
legislative, executive, judicial or any other functions, whatever 
position it holds in the organization of the State…. 
 

This broad definition encompasses the Fund in particular because it indisputably executed 

Ruritania’s national policy of privatizing state assets. 
                                                             
49 Statement of Defense, ¶ 11. 
50 See Toto Costruzioni, ¶ 46. 
51 Statement of Claim, ¶ 6. 
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67. This analysis is bolstered by the Toto Costruzioni decision.  That case required the tribunal to 

determine whether the Lebanese Council for Development and Reconstruction exercised 

governmental authority.  The Tribunal concluded that it did because the Council “implements 

all the projects entrusted to it by the Council of Ministers.”52  Similarly the State Property 

Fund implemented Ruritania’s policy of privatizing state assets.  There is simply no indication 

in any part of the record that the Fund was operating as anything other than the instrument of 

state policy when it entered in to the agreement to sell FBI. 

68. Because the State Property Fund’s actions are attributable to the Republic of Ruritania, 

CAM’s claims are admissible in this arbitration.  This Tribunal has jurisdiction over both 

CAM’s BIT claims and its breach of warranty claims and should fully consider the merits of 

each. 

 

II. RURITANIA VIOLATED ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE BIT THROUGH THE 

CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ITS ADOPTED MEASURES, AND ITS ACTIONS 

AGAINST CAM EMPLOYEES. 

69. Having established in the preceding sections that the tribunal has jurisdiction to hear its 

claims, CAM respectfully requests that the tribunal find that the Respondent violated its 

commitments under the BIT.   

70. International trade is fundamental to modern commerce.53 Bilateral investment treaties 

promote modern commerce by protecting the rights of foreign investors abroad.54 Through 

obligations and commitments under these treaties, states reduce investor insecurity, and—as a 

result—increase foreign investment.55 In turn, contracting states receive the benefit of an 

investment-friendly climate, and the reciprocal protection of their investors abroad.56 Overall, 

bilateral investment treaties thus benefit both private investors and public entities. The 

importance of encouraging and upholding these treaties, especially in developing nations, is 

consequently significant.57 

                                                             
52 Toto Costruzioni, ¶ 59. 
53 DUGAN, WALLACE, RUBINS & SABAHI, INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION 1. 
54 DOLZER & SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 31. 
55 DUGAN, WALLACE, RUBINS & SABAHI, INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION 6. 
56 See Cameron A. Miles, “Corruption, Jurisdiction and Admissibility in Investment Claims,” 336; DOLZER & 
SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 23-24. 
57 DUGAN, WALLACE, RUBINS & SABAHI, INVESTOR-STATE ARBITRATION 6. 
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71. In entering bilateral investment treaties, contracting states retain their sovereign regulatory 

powers. However, at the same time, contracting states agree to not utilize these powers to 

destroy the rights of foreign investors.58 Absent this agreement, states could subject foreign 

investors and their investments to discriminate legal, commercial, or physical treatment, 

without being held accountable.59 

72. Through its enactment of the MAB Act and the Reyhan Ordinance, and its arrest of the CAM 

employees Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, Ruritania acted beyond its regulatory powers, and 

in breach of several Articles in the BIT.  

73. First, Ruritania violated Article 4(1) of the BIT. Under Article 4(1), Ruritania has agreed to 

provide compensation to investors, in the event it expropriates their investment.  

74. State action that causes an investment to lose a substantial part of its value will constitute 

expropriation of the investment. Additionally, if such state action is taken without affording 

the effected investor its due process rights, or is predicated on a disproportionate state interest, 

a finding of expropriation will be further warranted. In enacting the Reyhan Ordinance, 

Ruritania caused CAM’s FBI investments to lose a substantial part of their value. Moreover, 

Ruritania enacted this ordinance without affording CAM its due process rights, and without 

having a sufficient predicate interest. Accordingly, the Reyhan Ordinance amounted to an 

expropriation of CAM’s FBI investments; and, Ruritania’s failure to provide compensation 

for this regulation thus constitutes a violation of Article 4(1) of the BIT. 

75. Second, Ruritania, violated Article 2(1)(b) of the BIT.  Under Article 2(1)(b), Ruritania has 

agreed to provide foreign investor’s investments with: (i) fair and equitable treatment, and (2) 

full protection and security. 

76. State action that disrupts a foreign investor’s legitimate expectations or qualifies as abusive 

treatment towards the investor will be found to be unfair and inequitable. Through its 

implementation of the MAB Act and the Reyhan Ordinance, Ruritania disrupted CAM’s 

legitimate expectations as to its FBI investments. And, through its arrest and detention of the 

CAM employees Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, Ruritania perpetrated abusive treatment 

against CAM. As such, Ruritania, in each of these instances, failed to provide CAM and its 

                                                             
58 See, e.g., U.S.-Uruguay BIT, Article 5.  
59 See DOLZER & SCHREUER, PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 22. 
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FBI investments with fair and equitable treatment, and thus violated Article 2(1)(b) of the 

BIT.  

77. State action that upsets the stability of the legal or business framework under which a foreign 

investor originally made its investment, or subjects a foreign investor to third-party harm, will 

be found to violate the state’s obligation to provide full protection and security to the 

investments of foreign investors. Through its breach of the Share Purchase Agreement, and 

arrest and detention of CAM employees, Ruritania upset the stability of the legal and business 

framework under which CAM originally made its FBI investments. Additionally, through its 

enactment of the Reyhan Ordinance, Ruritania subjected CAM to commercial harm by its 

business competitors. Accordingly, by taking each of these actions, Ruritania failed in its 

obligation to provide full protection and security to CAM and its FBI investments, and thus 

again violated Article 2(1)(b) of the BIT.  

78. Third, Ruritania violated Article 6(2) of the BIT. As established in paragraphs 48-68, supra, 

under Article 6(2), Ruritania has agreed that it will not breach any warranties it makes outside 

the BIT with foreign investors.  

79. As part of its sale of FBI to CAM, Ruritania entered a Share Purchase Agreement, wherein it 

warranted to CAM that FBI’s products would not cause any abnormal risks to consumers. 

Ruritania claims that the consumption of the FBI product FREEBREW, however, causes 

abnormal risk of increased cardiac complications. And Ruritania possessed information to this 

effect at the time that it warranted FBI’s products. As such, Ruritania has breached its 

warranty under the Agreement, and consequently also violated Article 6(2) of the BIT. 

80. For the foregoing reasons, CAM respectfully requests that the tribunal find that the 

Respondent has breached its obligations under Articles 4(1), 2(1)(b), and 6(2).  

 

A. RURITANIA EXPROPRIATED CAM’S FBI INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 4(1) OF THE BIT. 

81. Article 4(1) of the BIT (the “expropriation provision”) entitles foreign investors of contracting 

states to compensation for the direct or indirect expropriation of their investment(s) by a 

contracting state host.60  

                                                             
60 Article 4(1). 
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82. State action will be found expropriatory when it interferes with an investor’s investment to 

such a degree that the investment loses a “substantial” part of its value.61 State action that 

while taken alone does not amount to expropriation can nevertheless be found to amount to 

expropriation when taken in combination with other State actions.62  

83. Additionally, the existence of ancillary factors—such as whether the State afforded the 

foreign investor its due process rights, and whether the State’s actions had a proportionate 

relationship to its predicate goals—contribute to a finding of expropriation by a State.63  

84. Through its labeling requirements, Ruritania destroyed all or most of the value of CAM’s FBI 

investments. In enacting these regulations, Ruritania also failed to provide CAM with its due 

process rights and acted unreasonably and disproportionately to its purported predicate goals. 

Accordingly, Ruritania expropriated CAM’s FBI investments; and, as such, under Article 4(1) 

of the BIT, CAM is entitled to compensation. 

 

1. Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements Destroyed the Value of CAM’s FBI Investments, 

and thus Constituted Expropriation. 

85. State action that causes a foreign investor of a contracting state to lose a “substantial part” of 

its investment’s value will constitute expropriation.64 This sets a low standard for a finding of 

expropriation—even state action that causes the impermanent and non-total destruction of an 

investment’s value can suffice as expropriatory.65  

86. For example, in Goetz v. Burundi, a tribunal found Burundi’s revocation of a free-zone status 

previously accorded to a foreign investor amounted to an expropriation.66 Burundi had 

enacted a law designating an area of land exempt from taxation, and granted a certificate for 

the investor-claimant to operate its investment—ore mining—there.67 However, two years 

after issuing this certificate to the investor, the State withdrew it, effectively reinstituting the 

tax on investors in the area.68 The reviewing tribunal, in finding that this certificate 

withdrawal amounted to an expropriation, reasoned that it imposed such a substantial financial 

                                                             
61 Pope & Talbot, ¶ 102; Vivendi, ¶ 7.5.31 
62 See, e.g., Vivendi, ¶ 7.5.31. 
63 UNCTAD I, 78. 
64 Pope & Talbot, ¶ 102. 
65 Tecmed, ¶ 151; Telenor Mobile, ¶63; Glamis Gold, ¶536. But see UNCTAD I, p. 64; CME, ¶ 150. 
66 Goetz, ¶ 137. 
67 Id. at ¶¶ 1-2. 
68 Id. at ¶ 15. 
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burden on the investor that it compelled it to halt its activities on the land.69 The tribunal thus 

ordered Burundi to provide compensation of USD 3 million to the investor for its indirectly 

expropriatory actions, or to rescind its reinstitution of the tax.70  

87. Likewise, in Vivendi v. Argentina, an ad hoc tribunal found the cumulative actions of 

Argentina to be expropriatory.71 Argentina had entered into a contract with the foreign 

investor-claimant, under which the State granted the investor concessionary rights over water 

services. Subsequently, however, Argentina issued a statement condemning the investor and 

‘impugning the validity’ of the contract, adopted resolutions prohibiting the investor from 

issuing invoices and forcing it to reduce its tariffs, and encouraged the public to submit claims 

against the investor.72 The tribunal, in reviewing the investor’s claim, reasoned that though the 

State’s actions taken alone might not qualify as expropriatory, taken as a whole they did.73  

88. Similar to the State in Goetz, Ruritania instituted regulations that—while not depriving the 

investor-claimant of the total value or control of its investment—imposed a substantial 

financial burden on the investor-claimant’s investment.74 As a result of Ruritania’s labeling 

requirements, CAM will be unable to operate its FBI investments in Ruritania. Ruritania’s 

enactment of the MAB Act has forced CAM to modify the labeling of all of its beer brands, 

and consequently caused its FBI sales to fall 60%, at a loss of USD 10 million.75 And, 

Ruritania’s implementation of the Reyhan Ordinance has compelled CAM to further modify 

the labeling of its exceptionally popular FREEBREW beer brand, and resulted in its FBI sales 

falling an additional 20%.76 Taken together, these measures have caused FBI to breach its 

financial covenants with various lenders, and forced CAM to recompense these lenders by 

pledging all of FBI’s tangible assets as security.77 Like the investor-claimant in Goetz, though 

CAM retains control of its investment, the losses exacted on it through Ruritania’s actions are 

sufficiently substantial to warrant a finding of expropriation. Moreover, even if each of these 

actions alone do not qualify as expropriatory, they should, like the State’s actions in Vivdendi, 

qualify as such when considered cumulatively.  
                                                             
69 Id. at ¶ 124. 
70 Id. at ¶ 137. See also, Metalclad, ¶104; CME, ¶591, 604; Middle East Cement Shipping, ¶ 178. 
71 Vivendi, ¶ 7.5.34. 
72 Id. at ¶¶ 5.3.11-5.3.13.  
73 Id. at ¶¶ 7.5.31, 7.5.34. 
74 Statement of Claim, ¶¶ 13, 19; Goetz, ¶ 124. 
75 Statement of Claim, ¶ 13. 
76 Id. at ¶ 19. 
77 Id. at ¶ 21. 
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89. Accordingly, this tribunal should hold that absent compensation from Ruritania to CAM, the 

State has violated Article 4(1) with respect to the claimant.  

 

2. Ancillary Factors Support a Finding that the Labeling Requirements Imposed by 

Ruritania Constituted Expropriation. 

90. Some tribunals and legal scholars have disputed the contention that state action need only 

destroy an investment’s value to be found expropriatory.78 Such tribunals look to additional 

factors to support a finding of expropriation.79 These factors include the state action: (a) 

interfering with the investor’s distinct, reasonable, investment-backed expectations; (b) 

violating the investor’s due process rights; (c) lacking a proportionate relationship to its 

predicate goals; and, (d) being discriminatory towards the investor.80 In implementing the 

MAB Act and the Reyhan Ordinance, Ruritania—in addition to destroying the value of 

CAM’s FBI investments—both failed to accord CAM its due process rights, and lacked a 

reasonable and proportionate relationship to its predicate goals. Accordingly, Ruritania’s 

actions further warrant a finding of expropriation.   

 

i) Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements were Adopted in Violation of CAM’s Due 

Process Rights, thus Further Warranting a Finding of Expropriation. 

91. State action taken without affording due process to those it affects will further warrant a 

finding of expropriation.81 Generally, state decisions based on research not subject to public 

commentary, or without prior consultation with the investors affected by it, will more likely 

be found to have impaired effected investors’ due process rights, and expropriated their 

investments.82  

92. For example, in Methanex v. USA, a NAFTA tribunal held that a US State’s ban on the sale of 

a gasoline additive was not expropriatory, despite the ban destroying a substantial part of the 

claimant’s investment’s value.83 The US State had based the regulation on a university 
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research report that had been subject to public hearings, peer review, and expert testimony.84 

The tribunal reasoned that the US State’s using this transparent and due process-respectful 

procedure in effectuating its regulation supported a finding of non-expropriation.85 

Additionally, the tribunal found inconsequential the claimant’s dispute as to the validity of the 

research underlying the regulation, again emphasizing the transparency of the state’s 

procedures.86  

93. In contrast to the US State in Methanex, Ruritania based its regulatory decisions on non-

transparent, non-public research, and neglected to provide investors affected by its regulations 

with an opportunity to consult with it prior to their implementation. Ruritania did not engage 

public hearings, peer review or expert testimony on these studies, prior to its issuance of the 

Reyhan Ordinance. Overall, through these non-actions, Ruritania failed to afford CAM its due 

process right to comment and dispute the validity of the research underlying the ordinance; 

and, moreover, failed to provide transparency as to its procedure in enacting the ordinance. 

This further warrants a finding that the Reyhan Ordinance constituted an expropriation of 

CAM’s FBI investments.   

   

ii) Ruritania’s Labeling Requirements Lacked a Proportionate Relationship to Their 

Predicate Goals, thus Further Warranting a Finding of Expropriation.  

94. State action that lacks a proportionate relationship to the state’s predicate goals will further 

warrant a finding of expropriation.87 In practice, tribunals have applied this rule to hold that—

in order to not be expropriatory—the state interest underlying a state action must exceed the 

interests of any investors affected by that action.88  

95. For example, in Tecmed v. Mexico, the presiding tribunal found Mexico’s denial of an 

investor’s landfill operation renewal permit to be expropriatory.89 Mexico’s purported 

interests in denying the permit were the adverse environmental impact of continued operation 

of the landfill, and social opposition to its continued use.90 The tribunal, however, in 

reviewing these offered interests, found them suspect and insufficient relative to those of the 
                                                             
84 Id. at Part III, Chapter A, ¶ 101. 
85 Id. at Part IV, Chapter D, ¶¶ 7, 15. 
86 Id. at Part IV, Chapter D, ¶ 101. 
87 Reinisch, Part II, Ch. 11, (3)(e)(vi). 
88 See, e.g., Tecmed, ¶ 149. 
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90 Tecmed, ¶ 39. 
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affected investor.91 As such, the tribunal held Mexico’s denial of the permit to lack a 

proportionate relationship to its predicate goals, and noted that this further supported a finding 

that the denial to amount to expropriation.92  

96. Similar to Mexico’s permit denial in Tecmed, Ruritania’s labeling requirements lack a 

sufficient proportionate relationship to its predicate goals. Ruritania’s interests in enacting the 

Reyhan Ordinance are suspect. The State has purportedly issued this ordinance in the interest 

of protecting its population from the alleged health risks associated with reyhan 

consumption.93 However, the actual risks associated with reyhan consumption are disputed.94 

Moreover, CAM has significant interests affected by this regulation. As a result of this 

regulation, CAM has lost a substantial part of its FBI investment (through decreased sales), 

and stands to lose its entire FBI investment (through its resulting financial covenant breaches 

with lenders).95  In short, similar to Tecmed, the state interest underlying the Reyhan 

Ordinance does not exceed the affected interests of CAM.  

97. Accordingly, like the Tecmed tribunal, this tribunal should hold that Ruritania lacked a 

proportionate relationship to its predicate goals in enacting the Reyhan Ordinance. And, as in 

Tecmed, this tribunal should treat this disproportionality as a factor further supporting a 

finding of expropriation. 

 

B. RURITANIA EXERCISED UNFAIR AND INEQUITABLE TREATMENT TOWARDS CAM’S FBI 

INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED ARTICLE 2(1)(b) OF THE BIT.  

98. Article 2(1)(b) of the BIT (the “FET provision”) provides foreign investors of contracting 

states with protection from unfair and inequitable treatment by a Contracting State host.96  

99. Tribunals have applied a low standard for finding state action as amounting to unfair or 

inequitable treatment.97 Generally, state action will qualify as unfair or inequitable treatment 

of a foreign investor, in breach of a fair and equitable treatment provision, if it: (1) defeats the 

investor’s legitimate expectations; (2) demonstrates manifest arbitrariness; (3) discriminates 
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against the investor on wrongful grounds; or, (4) constitutes “outright abus[e].”98 Because 

Ruritania both violated CAM’s legitimate expectations and perpetrated “outright abus[e]” 

against CAM and its employees, it committed unfair and inequitable treatment towards CAM, 

in breach of the FET provision.  

 

1. Ruritania’s Labeling and Packaging Requirements Defeated CAM’s Legitimate 

Expectations, and thus Constituted Unfair and Inequitable Treatment. 

100. State action that defeats an investor’s legitimate expectations will constitute unfair and 

inequitable treatment, and violate an applicable fair and equitable treatment provision.99 In 

order to respect an investor’s legitimate expectations, and thus ensure the fair and equitable 

treatment of investors, a state must “maintain a stable legal and business framework [by] 

act[ing] consistently” 100 and addressing the consequences of any inconsistent actions it 

takes.101 Though some have admittedly taken issue with this formulation, such criticism has 

been limited, and restricted to legal scholars.102  

101. In PSEG v. Turkey, an ad hoc tribunal held that Turkey failed to maintain a stable legal and 

business framework, and consequently defeated the foreign investor-claimant’s legitimate 

expectations and violated the applicable fair and equitable treatment provision with respect to 

the foreign investor-claimant.103 Turkey had entered several agreements with the foreign 

investor-claimant, commissioning it to build an energy production facility.104 The State 

subsequently enacted various laws and regulations that prevented the finalization of these 

agreements, and forced the foreign investor-claimant to give up contractual rights.105  

102. In finding that these actions had defeated the foreign investor-claimant’s legitimate 

expectations, and thus breached the applicable fair and equitable treatment provision, the 

PSEG tribunal reasoned that Turkey’s actions had been inconsistent, and created a “roller 

coaster effect” that undermined the expected stability of the foreign investor-claimant’s 
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investments.106 The tribunal provided that although the State could take such actions under its 

regulatory authority, it nonetheless had a duty to, at a minimum, “address the consequences of 

such changes….”107 The State’s failure to do this rendered it liable for breach of the 

applicable fair and equitable treatment provision.108  

103. Like the State in PSEG, Ruritania enacted legislative and regulatory changes that upset the 

stable legal and business framework that had preceded CAM’s investments in the State, and 

thus defeated CAM’s legitimate expectations. Almost immediately after CAM entered the 

Share Purchase Agreement with Ruritania, and acquired the rights to FBI, Ruritania adopted 

the MAB Act, which both severely restricted the point-of-purchase for FBI products, and 

restricted the iconic labeling and container size of these products.109 And, subsequent to CAM 

and Ruritania entering the Agreement, Ruritania issued the Reyhan Ordinance, which further 

restricted the labeling of FBI products purchased by CAM.110 Altogether, as in PSEG, these 

numerous measures created a similar ‘roller coaster effect,’ significantly altering the legal and 

business framework that existed when CAM opted to make its investments in Ruritania. 

Although Ruritania could enact each of these measures under its regulatory powers, like the 

State in PSEG, it nonetheless held a duty to address their consequences with CAM. 

Ruritania’s failure to do so rendered these actions sufficient to further defeat CAM’s 

legitimate expectations, and thus amounted to a breach of the FET provision.  

 

2. Ruritania’s Arrest and Detention of CAM Employees, Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, 

Amounted to Outright Abuse, and thus Unfair and Inequitable Treatment. 

104. State action that subjects a foreign investor to “outright abus[e]” will constitute unfair and 

inequitable treatment, and violate an applicable fair and equitable treatment provision.111 

Generally, outright abuse treatment will be found for state action perpetrated against an 

investor under “manifestly no lawful grounds,” or “for improper reasons, such as national 

prejudice or political revenge.”112  
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105. In Desert Line Projects LLC v. Yemen, the presiding tribunal held that Yemen’s arrest and 

detention of a foreign investor-claimant’s personnel amounted to outright abuse, and 

consequently violated the applicable fair and equitable treatment provision with respect to the 

foreign investor-claimant.113 Yemen had contracted with the foreign investor, Desert Line 

Projects (DLP), to build roads throughout the nation.114 Upon its completion of the majority of 

work contracted, however, Yemen refused to pay DLP.115 DLP brought suit under domestic 

law; and, while negotiations were pending, Yemen besieged a DLP construction site, and 

arrested three DLP employees.116 Yemen held these employees in detention for three days, 

and only reached a settlement with DLP regarding its prior non-payment claims after their 

release.117 DLP subsequently brought suit again—this time under the applicable BIT—, 

challenging the validity of its settlement with Yemen, and contending that it had been entered 

under physical duress.118 The tribunal agreed, finding that Yemen’s actions against DLP were 

done for improper reasons, and amounted to outright abuse.119 The tribunal thus held that 

Yemen had violated the applicable fair and equitable treatment provision towards DLP, and 

vacated the settlement agreement at issue.120 

106. Like the State in Desert Line Projects, Ruritania perpetrated outright abuse of the foreign 

investor-claimant, CAM. Both Yemen in Desert Line Projects, and Ruritania here, unlawfully 

detained foreign investor-claimant employees. Yemen detained these employees in order to 

compel the foreign investor-claimant to settle its contract dispute with the State; and, 

Ruritania concedes that it detained CAM employees without a legal basis.121 Moreover, 

Ruritania’s detention of the CAM employees lasted twelve days—nine more than the Desert 

Line Projects foreign investor-claimant employees.122  

107. Accordingly, as the tribunal in Desert Line Projects found these actions by the State to have 

been done for improper reasons and to amount to outright abuse in violation of the applicable 
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fair and equitable treatment provision, this tribunal should also find as such, and hold that 

Ruritania breached Article 2(1)(b) of the BIT. 

 

C. RURITANIA FAILED TO AFFORD FULL PROTECTION AND SECURITY TO CAM’S FBI 

INVESTMENTS, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED ARTICLE 2(1)(b) OF THE BIT.  

108. Article 2(1)(b) of the BIT (the “FSP provision”) also obligates contracting states to ensure full 

protection and security to the investments of foreign investors of contracting states.123 

109. In order to ensure the full protection and security of a foreign investor’s investment, a 

contracting state must actively maintain the legal, commercial, and physical security of the 

investment.124 A contracting state will be found to have neglected its obligation to provide 

such security, and thus breached its full protection and security obligations, if it fails to 

maintain stable conditions for a foreign investor’s investment,125 or fails to shield the 

investment from harm perpetrated by a third party.126 Because Ruritania both failed to 

maintain stable conditions for CAM’s FBI investments, and failed to take active measures to 

shield it from third-party harm, Ruritania violated its obligation to provide full protection and 

security to CAM’s FBI investments, in breach of the FSP provision.  

 

1. Ruritania’s Failure to Maintain Stable Conditions for CAM’s FBI Investments 

Constituted a Violation of its Obligation to Provide Full Protection and Security.  

110. A state that fails to maintain stable conditions for a foreign investor’s investments will be 

found to have breached an applicable full protection and security provision.127 A state that 

breaches a private contract with a foreign investor of a contracting state may be found to have 

failed to maintain stable conditions for a foreign investor’s investments, and thus violated an 

applicable full protection and security provision.128  

111. For example, in Biwater Gauff v. Tanzania, an ad hoc tribunal held that Tanzania breached the 

full protection and security provision of its BIT with the United Kingdom when it failed to 
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maintain stable conditions for a UK investor’s investment.129 Tanzania had previously entered 

into a contract with the investor, under which the investor would operate and manage the 

water system of one of its municipalities.130 However, after less than three years, Tanzania 

terminated the contract.131 In holding that these actions amounted to a violation of the 

applicable full protection and security provision, the tribunal reasoned that Tanzania had 

interfered with the “basic legal framework” of the investment through its conduct—and, in 

doing so failed to maintain stable conditions for the investor.132  

112. Like the State in Biwater Gauff, Ruritania failed to maintain stable conditions for the foreign 

investor-claimant, CAM, and thus breached its obligation to provide full protection and 

security to it. Both Tanzania in Biwater Gauff, and Ruritania here, breached contracts with 

their respective foreign investor-claimants. As the Biwater Guaff tribunal found such State 

action to contribute to a finding that the State failed to maintain stable conditions for the 

foreign investor’s investment—and, thus, breached its obligation under the applicable full 

protection and security provision—so should this tribunal.  

 

2. Ruritania’s Failure to Shield CAM’s FBI Investments from Third-Party Harm 

Constituted a Violation of its Obligation to Provide Full Protection and Security. 

113. A state that fails to take active measures to shield a foreign investor’s investments will be 

found to have breached an applicable full protection and security provision.133 

114. In CME v. Czech Republic, the presiding tribunal held that the Czech Republic violated the 

full protection and security provision of its BIT with the Netherlands when it took actions that 

allowed a Dutch investor’s business partner to depredate the investor of its investment.134 The 

Czech Republic had granted the investor exclusive rights to a commercial television 

license.135 Subsequently, the investor had a falling out with one of its business partners.136 At 

the disgruntled partner’s urging, the Czech Republic retracted the exclusivity of the license it 
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had previously granted to the investor, and memorialized this retraction in a letter.137 The 

partner, relying on this letter, then took competitive action against the investor, causing the 

investor’s investment to lose significant value, and eventually driving the investor out of 

business.138  

115. The CME tribunal, in considering the investor’s later claim of violation of the full protection 

and security provision, first noted that the provision obligated the Czech Republic to protect 

foreign investors from the disruptive physical, commercial or legal actions by third parties.139 

Next, the tribunal found that the actions by the investor’s partner to be legally disruptive, and 

found the Czech Republic’s actions—and inactions—to be contributory.140 As such, the 

tribunal concluded, the Czech Republic had failed to shield the foreign investor’s investments 

from third-party harm, and consequently violated its BIT obligation to provide the investor’s 

investment with full protection and security.141 

116. Like the Czech Republic in CME, Ruritania failed to shield CAM’s foreign investments (FBI) 

from the commercially and legally disruptive actions of third parties. Specifically, as a result 

of Ruritania’s issuance of the Reyhan Ordinance, FBI’s competitors were able to take 

predatory actions against FBI. Following Ruritania’s enactment of this ordinance, FBI’s 

competitors “took full advantage of the situation,” sponsoring television programs that labeled 

FBI’s FREEBREW product as “poisonous.”142 In addition to enabling such adverse action 

through its ordinance, Ruritania then took no action to curb it. Ruritania’s actions and 

inactions—much like the Czech Republic’s in CME—thus contributed to third-party harm 

against the claimant.  

117. Accordingly, as the CME tribunal found such action to qualify as a breach of the State’s 

obligation to provide full protection and security, so should this tribunal. This tribunal should 

hold that Ruritania violated the full protection and security provision of Article 2(1)(b) of the 

BIT with respect to CAM.  
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D. RURITANIA VIOLATED THE SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND CONSEQUENTLY VIOLATED 

ARTICLE 6(2) OF THE BIT, THROUGH ITS SALE OF FBI TO CONTIFICA SPIRITS. 

118. Ruritania violated Article 6(2) of the BIT which provides that “Each Contracting State shall 

fulfill any other obligations it may have entered into with an Investor or an Investment of an 

Investor of the other Contracting State.”143  

119. As established in paragraphs 48-68, supra, this Article integrates Ruritania’s contractual 

obligations in its Share Purchase Agreement. Under § 9.2.1 that agreement, Ruritania 

warrants: “To the best of its knowledge [FBI products] do not pose any risks to … consumers, 

other than those which are ordinary for similar alcoholic beverages.”144 

120. The consumption of the FBI product FREEBREW, however, poses an abnormal risk to 

consumers, as it exposes individuals to higher risks of cardiac complications.145 Though the 

2005 HRI interim report and 2011 HRI reports contained numerous flaws,146 Ruritania itself 

maintains the validity of these reports and, consequently, the risks posed by FREEBREW.147  

Moreover, as the 2005 HRI Report demonstrates, Ruritania knew of these abnormal risks at 

the time it entered the Share Purchase Agreement.   

121. As such, Ruritania has breached § 9.2.1 of the Share Purchase Agreement. And, in breaching 

this private contractual obligation, it has thus has also violated Article 6(2) of the BIT. 

 

III. MORAL AND COMPENSATORY DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM FOR 

RURITANIA’S VIOLATION OF ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE BIT. 

122. A state that violates its obligations under a bilateral investment treaty must pay damages to 

affected investors amounting to the loss suffered as a result of the state’s violation.148 These 

damages will be comprised of expenses incurred and reasonably foreseeable lost profits, and 

are not generally limited by the location in which the expense or loss occurs.149 A state that 

violates its obligations under a bilateral investment treaty to such an extent that it creates an 
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“exceptional circumstance” may be further compelled to pay moral damages to affected 

investors.150  

123. Through its actions taken in violation of Articles 2(1)(b), 4(1), and 6(2), Ruritania caused 

CAM to experience significant lost profits through decreased sales both domestically, and 

internationally through its foreign subsidiaries. As a result of these losses, FBI has also 

breached its financial covenants with various lenders, and forced CAM to recompense these 

lenders by forfeiting all of FBI’s tangible assets. The total of these resulting losses amounts to 

USD 380,000,000. CAM respectfully requests that this tribunal order Ruritania to pay this 

amount to CAM as compensatory damages for its violative actions.  

124. Additionally, Ruritania’s arrest and detention of the CAM employees Messrs. Goodfellow and 

Straw created an exceptional circumstance for which Ruritania should be compelled to pay 

moral damages to CAM. CAM respectfully requests that this tribunal further order Ruritania 

to pay USD 1,000,000 to CAM, in compensation for this persecutory action. 

 

A. COMPENSATORY DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM FOR THE LOSS OF SALES 

EXPERIENCED BY ITS FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES AS A RESULT OF THE MEASURES ADOPTED BY 

RURITANIA. 

125. Compensatory damages will be awarded to an investor that suffers a loss as a result of a 

state’s BIT breach.151 These damages will be comprised of expenses incurred and reasonably 

foreseeable lost profits.152 In general, measurement of lost profits will not be limited by 

geographic boundaries, but instead by the foreseeability of the loss to the investor.153  

126. Compensatory damages awarded may vary based on the specific provision of the BIT 

breached, but will always include reasonably foreseeable lost profits.154 For violations of an 

expropriation clause, tribunals will routinely award damages that include lost profits.155 For 

breaches of other BIT provisions, tribunals will conduct a case-specific analysis to determine 

the amount of damages warranted, while also utilizing the standard established in The Factory 

at Chórzow: “reparation must, so far as possible, wipe out all the consequences of the illegal 
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act and re-establish the situation which would, in all probability, have existed if that act had 

not been committed.”156 In applying this Chórzow standard, tribunals will include reasonably 

foreseeable lost profits in the damages award.157  

127. In SD Myers v. Canada, an ad hoc tribunal awarded damages that included lost profits 

incurred through the investor’s foreign sales.158 SD Myers (SDMI), a US company, operated 

almost 3,000 hazardous waste storage/preparation sites in Canada, and expected to derive 

significant profits by exporting waste from these sites to the United States.159 Before SDMI 

could implement this plan, however, Canada imposed an export ban on specific hazardous 

waste materials, preventing SDMI from moving these materials to the United States for 

sale.160 In reviewing SDMI’s subsequent claim alleging breach of the applicable fair and 

equitable treatment provision, the tribunal held that Canada owed SDMI compensatory 

damages that included profits lost from SDMI’s resulting inability to ship its hazardous waste 

inventory abroad.161 The tribunal did not find these sales taking place abroad to be of 

consequence, instead simply holding that Canada’s actions caused the resulting lost profits, 

and that this loss was reasonably foreseeable.162 

128. Through its enactment of the MAB Act and implementation of the Reyhan Ordinance, 

Ruritania caused CAM to sustain significant lost profits through decreased sales by its foreign 

subsidiaries. Subsequent to enacting these regulations, CAM’s overall FBI sales dropped 

approximately 60% (for the first half of 2011); and, its FBI brand, FREEBREW, suffered an 

overall sales decline of an additional 20%.163 As established in SD Myers, the loss of sales by 

an investor’s foreign subsidiaries—in spite of their location abroad—constitutes a recoverable 

item of damages.164 Moreover, as in that case, this loss was caused by the respondent state, 

and reasonably foreseeable.165 Thus, as the tribunal in SD Myers awarded damages to SDMI 

for its loss of expected future profits abroad, this tribunal should find similarly for CAM. 
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B. MORAL DAMAGES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO CAM, IN COMPENSATION FOR RURITANIA’S 

ARREST OF MESSRS. GOODFELLOW AND STRAW. 

129. Moral damages can only be awarded to an investor-claimant in “exceptional 

circumstances.”166 State action that breaches the fair and equitable treatment provision of a 

BIT will not always qualify as an exceptional circumstance, and, thus will not always warrant 

moral damages.167 Rather, state action will qualify as an exceptional circumstance, for which 

moral damages are warranted, if it: (1) implies physical threat or illegal detention; (2) causes a 

deterioration of health, stress, anxiety, or loss of reputation; or, (3) has generally grave or 

substantial effects.168 Ruritania’s imprisonment of Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw, and 

dissemination of video of their detention, both constituted an illegal detention and caused 

stress, anxiety, and loss of reputation for CAM and its employees. As such, these actions by 

Ruritania suffice as creating an exceptional circumstance, and thus warrant moral damages.  

130. In Lemire v. Ukraine, an ad hoc tribunal declined to impose moral damages on Ukraine, 

despite the State’s discriminatory treatment towards the investor claimant.169 Ukraine had 

unlawfully denied the claimant’s license applications for numerous radio frequencies; and, in 

doing so, it violated the fair and equitable treatment provision of the US-Ukraine BIT with 

respect to the claimant.170 Still, the tribunal held that Ukraine’s actions did not qualify as an 

exceptional circumstance for which moral damages would be warranted, as they did not imply 

a physical threat or illegal detention, cause a deterioration of health, stress, anxiety, or loss of 

reputation, or, result in generally grave or substantial effects.171 

131. In contrast, in Desert Line Projects LLC v. Yemen, the presiding tribunal imposed moral 

damages of USD 1,000,000 on Yemen for its violation of the Oman-Yemen BIT.172 As 

discussed in paragraphs 52-54, supra, the Yemeni State had detained several of the Omani 

investor’s employees for three days, and then discharged them without pursuing formal 

charges against them.173 While the presiding tribunal did not expressly hold that the 

employees’ detention constituted an illegal detention, it did find that the State’s actions 
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amounted to physical duress, and caused stress and loss of reputation for the investor and its 

employees.174 Accordingly, the tribunal found Yemen’s actions to qualify as exceptional 

circumstances, and thus justified its award of moral damages to the Omani investor 

claimant.175 

132. In contrast to the State in Lemire, Ruritania exacted physical duress on CAM and its 

employees, causing them both stress and loss of reputation. Ruritania’s arrest and detention of 

Messrs. Goodfellow and Straw stands in sharp contrast to Ukraine’s denial of the claimant’s 

radio frequency license applications in Lemire.  

133. More appropriately, Ruritania’s actions against CAM and its employees resemble those of 

Yemen towards the Omani investor and its employees in Desert Line Projects. Like the State 

in Desert Line Projects, Ruritania arrested and detained employees of the Claimant, 

subjecting them and the Claimant to physical duress, stress, and loss of reputation. Moreover, 

Ruritania detained the CAM employees for twelve days—nine more than Yemen’s detention 

of the Omani investor claimant’s employees—and released them without explanation, 

apology, or offer of compensation.176 And, yet more, during the detention of the CAM 

employees, Ruritania disseminated video of the employees’ detention to the most popular 

Ruritania TV channel, and announced that they were “responsible for corruption.”177 Thus, 

Ruritania’s actions against CAM exceed those of the State in Desert Line Projects. 

134. Accordingly, like the Desert Line Projects tribunal, which found the State’s actions to qualify 

as exceptional circumstances and awarded the claimant USD 1,000,000 in moral damages, 

this tribunal should find similarly, and award—at a minimum—USD 1,000,000 to CAM. 

 

IV. CONCLUSION  

135. For the foregoing reasons, CAM respectfully requests that this tribunal find that the 

Respondent breached Articles 6(2), 4(1), and 2(1)(b) of the BIT. Contifica Asset Management 

Corp. further requests that this tribunal award both moral and compensatory damages to it, in 

reparation for the actions perpetrated against it by the Respondent. 
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